

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE NORTHERN DYNASTY
MINERALS LTD. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Case No. 1:20-cv-05917-ENV-TAM

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR DISTRIBUTION OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT FUNDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. DETERMINATION OF AUTHORIZED CLAIMS	1
A. Valid and Properly-Documented Claims	2
B. Deficient and Ineligible Claims	4
1. No Disputed Claims	4
2. Rejected Claim Forms.....	4
III. PLANNED DISTRIBUTION OF THE NET SETTLEMENT FUND.....	5
IV. RELEASE OF CLAIMS.....	7
V. RECORDS RETENTION AND DESTRUCTION	8
VI. CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Hartman v. Powell</i> , 2001 WL 410461 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 15, 2001)	4
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 1250 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)	3
<i>In re Authentidate Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 324153 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2013)	3
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7399039 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2014)	3
<i>In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 840 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	3
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , 2009 WL 803382 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2009)	3
<i>In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , ECF No. 123, Case No. 1:06-cv-13761-CM (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2009).....	7
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , ECF No. 320, Case No. 1:05-md-01695-CM (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2009).....	8
